

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————  
**BRIDGET HARDT,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**RELIANCE STANDARD  
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,**

*Respondent.*

————— ◆ —————  
**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

**Ann K. Sullivan  
Elaine Inman Hogan  
CRENSHAW, WARE  
& MARTIN, P.L.C.  
1200 Bank of America Center  
Norfolk, VA 23510  
(757) 623-3000  
asullivan@cwm-law.com**

**John R. Ates  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATES LAW FIRM, P.C.  
1800 Diagonal Road  
Suite 600  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 647-7501  
j.ates@ateslaw.com**

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*April 19, 2010*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Should Decide the Case on the Ground That ERISA Section 502(g)(1) Does Not Limit Fees To a “Prevailing Party” .....	5
A. The First Question Presented Is Properly Before the Court and Respondent Has Waived Its Argument Otherwise.....	5
B. Section 502(g)(1)’s Text Demonstrates It Is Not a “Prevailing Party” Statute and Does Not Require a Judgment To Trigger Fees. ....	6
C. The Five-Factor Test Is Consistent With <i>Ruckelshaus</i> and Has Proved To Be a Workable Test Faithful To ERISA’s Explicit Purpose, While Permitting the Growth of ERISA Plans .....	9

II. If the Court Reaches the Second Question Presented, Hardt Is Eligible for a Fee Award Based on the Judicial Order Finding an ERISA Violation and Requiring Compliance With the Statute, After Which the Administrator Granted the Benefits Sought..... 13

A. Reliance’s Proposed Test Conflicts With the Holding of *Ruckelshaus* Because It Is More Restrictive Than *Buckhannon*. ..... 14

B. Respondent Misreads *Ruckelshaus*. ..... 15

C. Reliance’s Attempt To Characterize the Relief Granted In This Case as “Purely Procedural” Is Inaccurate and Inconsistent With Precedent..... 19

D. Reliance’s Rule Would Eviscerate Critical ERISA Enforcement Provisions ..... 24

III. Simply Applying Common Law Exceptions Would Render Section 502(g)(1) Superfluous..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	5
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	8
<i>Bradley v. Richmond School Board</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	15
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , No. 08-810 (O.T. 2009) .....	23
<i>Daniel v. White</i> , 252 S.E.2d 912 (S.C. 1979) .....	11
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	20
<i>Goodall v. Mason</i> , 419 F. Supp 980 (E.D. Va. 1976) .....	3, 16
<i>Grien v. Cavano</i> , 379 P.2d 209 (Wash. 1963) .....	11
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009) .....	8
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980) .....	15, 22, 23
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	14

<i>Hurley v. Noone</i> , 196 N.E.2d 905 (Mass. 1964) .....	11
<i>In re Bitton's Trust</i> , 244 N.Y.S.2d 926 (Sup. Ct. 1963) .....	11
<i>In re Catell's Estate</i> , 38 A.2d 466 (Del. Ch. 1944).....	11
<i>Kolentus v. Avco Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 949 (7th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Martin v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Va., Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1201 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008).....	12-13, 20, 21
<i>Nadeau v. Helgemoe</i> , 581 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Rodd</i> , 254 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1970).....	11
<i>Pearson v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1976) .....	3, 16
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	19
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	4, 19, 21, 22
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989) .....	19, 21

<i>Texas State Teachers Assn. v. Garland Independent School Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989) .....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	6
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	20

## STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq.:	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	7, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1021(e)(1) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1021(f) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1025(a) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(A) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1) (§ 502(g)(1)) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2) (§ 502(g)(2)) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1133 .....	20, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1166 .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1451(e) .....	8
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364, § 104(2), 94 Stat. 1208, 1263 .....	8

Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364, § 306(b), 94 Stat. 1208, 1295 .....	8
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
15 U.S.C. § 78i(e) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78r(a) .....	7
Trust Indenture Act	
15 U.S.C. § 77www(a) .....	7
Welfare and Pension Plans Disclosure Act	
29 U.S.C. § 308(c) (1970) .....	7, 8
20 U.S.C. 1617 (repealed) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) .....	21

## **RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 41.....	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b) .....	17
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(d)(2) .....	17
FED. R. CIV. P. 58 .....	15
SUP. CT. R. 15.2.....	5, 9
